
 
 

              AGENDA 
ASTORIA DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION  

June 18, 2018 
Immediately Follows Council Meeting 

 
1) CALL TO ORDER 
 
2) ROLL CALL 
 
3) REPORTS OF COMMISSIONERS 

 
4) CHANGES TO AGENDA 

 
5) REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS 

 
All agenda items are open for public comment following deliberation by the Commission. 
Rather than asking for public comment after each agenda item, the President asks that 
audience members raise their hands if they want to speak to the item and they will be 
recognized. In order to respect everyone’s time, comments will be limited to 3 minutes. 
 
(a) Contract Amendment #2 - Bond Street Retaining Wall Project 

 
6) NEW BUSINESS & MISCELLANEOUS, PUBLIC COMMENTS (NON-AGENDA)  
 

THE MEETINGS ARE ACCESSIBLE TO THE DISABLED.  AN INTERPRETER FOR THE 
HEARING IMPAIRED MAY BE REQUESTED UNDER THE TERMS OF ORS 192.630 BY 

CONTACTING THE CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE AT 503-325-5824. 



  

 

 

 

DATE: JUNE 12, 2018 

TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

FROM:   BRETT ESTES, CITY MANAGER 

SUBJECT: ASTORIA DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (ADC) MEETING OF JUNE 18, 
2018 

 
REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS 

Item 5(a): Contract Amendment #2 - Bond Street Retaining Wall Project 
 
As a result of a landslide in 2007, Bond Street has been closed to two way traffic. 
Only one westbound lane of traffic is allowed limiting east west traffic to Marine 
Drive. The Public Works Department commissioned a geotechnical analysis 
completed in August 2015 to study the feasibility of adding a retaining wall that 
would allow the roadway to be restored to two- way traffic. The results of the 
study concluded that a wall could be built under the right conditions. Based on 
the results, the Public Works Department prepared an “order of magnitude” cost 
estimate of $395,000 to construct a retaining wall, repair Bond Street for two way 
traffic, and include low cost traffic calming measures to mitigate potential 
speeding along a narrow street in a dense neighborhood of residential buildings.  

The Astoria Development Commission (ADC) has completed a boundary 
expansion of the Astor West Urban Renewal District (AWURD), which the Bond 
Street right-of-way. The expansion was targeted to achieve reopening of Bond 
Street to two way traffic. The ADC is in a position to proceed with the Bond Street 
Retaining Wall Project. 

In 2017, Staff initiated the design process and hired Cornforth Consultants to 
provide geotechnical and civil engineering design services for the project. The 
project was due to a very wet winter (2016/2017).  The additional rainfall 
contributed to groundwater and inclinometer readings that were unfavorable and 
increased risk to the project.  City staff decided to postpone the work until 2018 
with the hope of improved conditions. 

The inclinometer readings we now have available indicate that construction in 
late summer is feasible.  Cornforth Consultants has prepared a proposal for 
services to complete final design modifications, bidding and construction 
assistance, and inclinometer monitoring during and immediately after 
construction.  The estimated not-to-exceed fee for these services is $46,500 



 
 

In addition to services from Cornforth Consulting, City staff will need assistance 
during construction to mitigate for the presence of historic trolley tracks within the 
project area.  Historical Research Associates, Inc. has provided a not-to-exceed 
estimate of $5,218 has been provided for this work. The following table 
summarizes the professional services for this project to date, and those proposed 
for consideration in this memo. 

 

 

It is recommended that the Astoria Development Commission execute Contract 
Amendment #2 with Cornforth Consultants for a total not-to-exceed amount of 
$46,500.  It is also recommended that the Astoria Development Commission 
execute a personal services contract for $5,218 with Historical Research 
Associates. 

# Description Cost Contract

1 Cornforth Consultants Design Services 
Contract $74,950 Executed

2 Cornforth Consultants Amendment #1 
(inclinometer installation) $38,950 Executed

3 Cornforth Consultants Amendment #2 $46,500 For 
Consideration

4 Historical Research Associates, Inc. 
Contract $5,218 For 

Consideration
Total = $165,618 




































